
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3894 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date: Monday 22 January 2018

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Helen Lee

Democratic Services Officer

0115 901 3894

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Meredith Lawrence

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor John Truscott



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
September.

5 - 12

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 13 - 34

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

5  Council Plan 2017/19: Overview of Quarter 2 35 - 52

Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services.       

6  Scrutiny Work Programme 53 - 64

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.      

7  Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.

65 - 66

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

8  Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday 20 November 2017

Councillor Meredith Lawrence (Chair)

Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Roxanne Ellis

Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor John Truscott
Councillor Kathryn Fox

Apologies for absence:

Officers in Attendance: H Lee, M Hill, M Hurst and D Wakelin

Guests in Attendance Councillor H Wheeler

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

None.

2   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

4   COLLECTION OF REFUSE BINS 

Councillor Lawrence welcomed Mark Hurst, Service Manager Transport 
and Waste and Mike Hill, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Finance, and informed members of the committee that this item would 
be first on the agenda.

Mark Hurst discussed questions identified in advance of the meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 Members were informed that bin lids were lifted for contamination 
and should any be found a sticker placed on the bin requesting 
that the contamination be removed with a contact number to ring 
for collection when this had been done. If contamination is further 
down the bin there is little that can be done.

 The relationship with Veolia is in its early days for the new 
management team. Veolia supplied two members of staff to walk 
in front of the refuse crews in both Ashfield and Mansfield to 
inspect recycling bins and speak to residents regarding 
contamination. Limited funding has not enabled this in Gedling.  
Gedling Borough  does not have a contractual relationship with 
Veolia as such, it is a contract arranged and managed by 
Nottinghamshire County Council and  they have due regard for 
value for money, new ideas and business continuity. 

 Innovative ideas for a more efficient, smarter and effective service 
include  

o Use of simple vehicle signage to highlight the removal of 
contaminates from the recycling bin i.e. food waste, 
nappies, plastic bags, textiles and glass. 

o Updating policies and procedures for waste collection into 
one document, which would include the policy for 
addressing bins on stree
[...]
Henry Wheeler, Portfolio Holder for 
Health, Housing and Wellbeing to discuss a range of issues relating to 
his area of responsibility.  Dave Wakelin, Director of Health and 
Community Wellbeing also attended the meeting.

Councillor Wheeler explained briefly the areas of responsibility in his 
Portfolio, gave a presentation and discussed questions identified in 
advance of the meeting. 
The Playing Pitch Strategy has been moving forward; Arnold 3G pitches 
were handed over to the school/leisure Centre on Friday 6th October 
2107 and officially launched in October 2017.  Since the handover, and 
launch, a significant programme of use has developed and a winter 
programme is now in place, this includes Arnold Town and Gedling 
Southbank FC utilising the pitch for match play and training, advanced 
coaching centre sessions and a youth diversionary session for young 
people who attend Redhill Youth Club. Weekday use is currently at 56%, 
at peak time and 82% (6 – 9pm); this does not include additional casual 
bookings.
The Carlton le Willows Academy 3Gproposals are progressing, Gedling 
Borough and Nottinghamshire County Council are offering match 

Page 7



funding to support a Football Foundation bid for a new 3G facility.  The 
Academy is currently working with Nottinghamshire FA to build an 
application to the Foundation for the shortfall of the funding required to 
complete the project.
A number of regular activities that take place across the borough have 
been developed and supported by the Council to increase participation 
in sport and physical activities including:

 The StreetGames doorstep sport programmes,  sessions in 
Redhill and Netherfield, and StreetGames Club 1 initiative using 
leisure centres, initially in Calverton

 The Get Going in Gedling walking scheme
 Park runs
 DNA Health
 Support and promotion for local community sports clubs
 coaching sessions at Redhill and football sessions linked to 

Redhill Youth Club, In association with Nottingha
[...]
uncillor B Andrews left the meeting at 7.00pm.

RESOLVED to:

 To thank Councillor Wheeler for a very interesting and informative 
presentation; and

 Note the report.

6   COUNCIL PLAN 2017/19: OVERVIEW OF QUARTER 2 

This item was removed from the agenda and will be included in a future 
committee agenda.

7   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

COMPLETED SCRUTINY REVIEWS

Page 10



 Elderly Person’s Working Group
The responses to the recommendations arising from the working 
group were discussed.  All the recommendations were accepted 
or partially accepted and a six month update on the progress of 
implementing the recommendations was requested.  Members 
asked for additional information regarding safeguarding training 
for hotel staff.

 The Obesity Working Group
The Leisure Services six month progress report on the 
implementation of agreed recommendations made by the report 
was discussed. Members were disappointed by the lack of 
progress regarding the implementation of healthier foods in 
leisure centres but considered that this was something that could 
be addressed by the Leisure Transformation project.

INFORMATION UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS COMMITTEES

 The Armed Forces Community Covenant

Members discussed and noted the additional information 
provided.

 Coordination of grass cutting and litter picks.

Members requested additional information about how 
coordination of County Council verge mowing and Gedling litter 
picking has been addressed.

 Coordination of litter picks and litter on football pitches.

Members noted the additional information and asked for a copy of 
the letter sent to football teams and any responses received to be 
available at the next Committee.

SCRUTINY REVIEWS 2017/2018

 Gedling Councillor Standard
Members were informed this would be starting shortly.

 Improving the effectiveness of scrutiny

Page 11



Members were updated on progress of the review and the draft 
scope that had been developed.

 Promoting Transparency of the Council
After discussion it was decided that the three Members who had 
agreed to be involved in the working group would meet and 
develop a draft scope, for discussion at the next Committee.  
Related to this item Members raised the problem of the poor 
quality of the microphones in the Council Chamber. 

EAST MIDLANDS SCRUTINY NETWORK

Councillor Lawrence invited members of the Committee to the 
Network meeting on the 1st September.

RESOLVED to:

 Note the information regarding the completed scrutiny reviews.

 Request additional information relating to litter issues.

 Note the information relating to scrutiny working groups.

 Circulate information regarding the Scrutiny Network.

8   REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

Members considered a report, which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting, which included information on items referred to the Chair as 
required by the Constitution.

9   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.30 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 12



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

Subject:  Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance

Date: 22 January 2018

Author: Democratic Services Officer 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

I. To consider the areas of responsibility of the Portfolio Holder for Public 
Protection, Councillor David Ellis, as part of the rolling programme of Portfolio 
Holder attendance. 

II. To discuss areas for examination in the Growth and Regeneration Portfolio for 
the March committee.

2. BACKGROUND

At the 20th July 2015 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members agreed to 
continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders, and relevant officers, 
at committee.  Areas of performance, within each portfolio for examination, would be 
identified, and questions for Portfolio Holder submitted in advance of each meeting. 
‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put forward at the meeting itself.
Non-executive members have also been invit
[...]
ation exercise 
closes on 30th October 

Page 33



Title Managed 
By Status Completion 

Date
Progress 
Bar Notes

2017 following which the 
hearing sessions will be 
resumed.  The 
timescales are in the 
hands of the Planning 
Inspectorate but it is 
anticipated that the 
hearings will take place 
by early January 2018.

Reduce the number of 
empty homes in the 
Borough

Andy 
Callingha
m

31-Mar-2018

Secure construction of 
the Gedling Access 
Road

John 
Robinson 31-Mar-2018

Page 34



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee     

Subject:  Council Plan 2017/19: Overview of Quarter 2

Date: 22 January 2018

Author: Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services.       

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To inform the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the position against 
Improvement Actions and Performance indicators in the 2017/2019 Gedling 
Plan. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. As usual, comprehensive details about current performance against the 
Gedling Plan can be accessed through the following link on the Council's 
website:- 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/aboutus/howwework/prioritiesplansperformance/
howisgedlingdoing/

Members are recommended to view this document which reviews actions, 
indicators and outcomes for Quarter 2.  

2.2. A full set of papers that appear on the website have been printed and these 
reports are available in the Members’ Room. They contain explanations of 
variances from expected performance together with trend arrows for all the 
performance indicators within the Gedling Plan (note that an upward arrow 
indicates improved performance, irrespective of whether improvement is 
represented by a higher or lower value) and progress bars for all Gedling Plan 
actions showing progress made against project milestones. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/aboutus/howwework/prioritiesplansperformance/howisgedlingdoing/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/aboutus/howwework/prioritiesplansperformance/howisgedlingdoing/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/aboutus/howwework/prioritiesplansperformance/howisgedlingdoing/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/aboutus/howwework/prioritiesplansperformance/howisgedlingdoing/


2.3. The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, 
amber and green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green performance 
indicators must be in line with their expected performance at this stage of the 
year, whilst actions must be on target against the “completed” or “in 
progress” milestones determined within Covalent. 

3. PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

3.1  Current Performance 

3.1.1 Overall performance at quarter 2 against the 2017/19 Gedling Plan actions 
and indicators shows the following:

Page 36



Actions

3.1.2 Five of the 83 Gedling Plan actions are completed, with the remaining either 
in progress or assigned to an Officer. It must be noted that the data in this 
report refers to the second quarter of the financial year only and it is expected 
that actions identified for the year will be met.

Indicators 

3.1.3 As can be seen from the graph below, there has been limited movement in 
performance indicators between Quarters 1 and 2. 

Page 37



3.1.4 Examples of particularly positive performance during quarter 2 include:

• The average number of DNA members at 4,250 is already well above the 
annual target of 3,800.

• The proportion of households who considered themselves as homeless 
that the Council were able to help resolve their situation at 17.26% 
continues to be significantly higher than the 13% target.

• The time taken to process Housing and Council Tax Benefit claims and 
change events has improved to 5 days against a target of 6 days.

• 88% of One Stop shop customers seen within 15 minutes against a target 
of 83%.

• 6,415 people attended Bonington Theatre productions against a target of 
6,200.

• 6 empty homes were returned to use against a target of 3, significantly 
higher than the 2 achieved during quarter 1.

• 100% of Major planning applications were processed within 13 weeks, 
higher than the 90% target. 

• 182 theatre events/shows took place at the Bonington Theatre against a 
target of 125.

3.1.5 Of the 9 indicators shown red at the end of quarter 2, 5 are expected to 
improve and be on target at year end and 1 is expected to improve but be 
slightly behind target at year end.  However Service Managers have indicated 
that 3 indicators are expected to be behind target at year end, despite 

Page 38



management action. The following performance indicators which missed their 
target at quarter 2 are worthy of note at this stage: 

Crime levels

a) Level of overall crime

The level of overall crime across the borough has increased to 13.1 
incidents per 1,000 population, higher than the 11.43 target.  This 
represents an increase of 26.2% compared to the same period of time 
in 2016-2017 equating to 631 more crimes. There has been a large 
increase in vehicle crime and also overall violence that in itself is in a 
large part related to changes in Police recording practices.  

Homelessness

b) Average time to process homeless applications (number of working 
days)

Loss of two members of staff has partly contributed to missing this 
target, but with re-allocation/reprioritisation of resources, it is expected 
that performance will improve and meet the target by the end of the 
year.

Housing

c) Net additional homes provided

While the target was missed during quarter 2, we are seeing 
encouraging signs of housing activity. The increase in the number of 
housing starts, with a figure of 134 for Quarter 2, is the highest 
recorded figure we have so the picture moving forward is a positive 
one.
Also the adoption of the emerging Local Plan Document (anticipated 
summer 2018) will release additional sites for development which will 
help to increase housing starts and completions.

Achievements

3.1.6 A separate report is produced highlighting key achievements delivered during 
quarter 2, focusing 
[...]
ing citizen 
involvement throughout the public sector.   

 
 

Maintain a positive and productive working environment and strong staff 

morale 

Staff Wellbeing@Work Newsletter -  The latest edition of the Staff Wellbeing@Work Newsletter 
was circulated in July and included topics such Pilates sessions for staff, the ‘Let’s Do it’ initiative 
and how to do an office work out. 
 

Page 50



 

Staff Pilates Sessions - Staff Pilates sessions have been re-established in September initially 
for a 6 week trial with the plan to continue long term providing there is a good take up to the 
sessions.  
 
Being Healthy at the Employee Conference - The following speakers and activities were 
sourced for the Council’s Employee Conference to offer advice about leading healthy lifestyles:  
 

 Mr Singh from Keyworth Pharmacy,  

 Let’s Talk Wellbeing Talking Therapy Service,  

 Gedling parkrun 

 Nordic Walking 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

Subject:  Scrutiny Work Programme 

Date: 22 January 2018

Author: Democratic Services Officer       

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To provide an update on the scrutiny work programme and discuss the    
2017/2018 programme of scrutiny reviews.

2. COMPLETED SCRUTINY REVIEWS

2.1 Income Generation Working Group

The report and recommendations were presented to Cabinet on 12th 
October. A written response to recommendations is attached at Appendix 
1.  Members will have the opportunity to discuss the responses to the 
recommendations. 

3. INFORMATION UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS ITEMS AT COMMITTEE

3.1 Members requested additional information relating to issues reported in 
the Quarter 1 performance data regarding:

 Coordination of grass cutting with litter picks

The highways manager for Viaem, [formerly Nottinghamshire County 
Council Highways], has been contacted and a request has been placed 
that Gedling Borough Council, Parks and Street Care services are 
provided with a schedule of grass cuts for the mowing season 2018. Once 
provided with this, we will endeavour to arrange litter picks on key hot spot 
routes beforehand to help reduce unnecessary littering.

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



The Viaem grass cutting operation operates with more than one flail 
mowing crew, this make it difficult for us to keep up at times.  Parks and 
Street Care can only supply one crew to litter pick and this crew can only 
be in one place at any given time. We could not afford to field more crews 
than this otherwise normal schedules litter picking work across the 
Borough would suffer.

 Letter to football teams regarding litter on recreation areas

A letter was sent out to the clubs that play on Lambley Lane Recreation 
Ground currently attached at Appendix 2. There has been no response, 
but we will be monitoring this in the future. No further complaints have 
been received to date.

Melvin Cryer, Service Manager Parks and Street Care

4. SCRUTINY REVIEWS 2017/18

4.1 Gedling Councillor Standard

Working Group members:  Councillor Collis, Elliott, Miller, Paling, Parr, 
Scoggie.

This working group which will be developing a set of guidance which will 
determine standards of behaviour expected from elected members will be 
starting shortly.

4.2 Improving the effectiveness of scrutiny

Although the committee approved the continuation of the programme of 
inviting Portfolio Holders to the committee it was decided that a working 
group should be convened to consider the effectiveness of the 
programme, to explore other ways of evaluating performance and how to 
increase member engagement with the process.  This working group has 
met and discussed this issue but would now like to hear committee 
member’s views on how they feel the committee could become more 
effective.  A questionnaire and some background information has been 
sent to members of the committee prior to the meeting to assist them 
when discussing this issue.

Page 54



4.3 Promoting transparency of the Council

When considering the continuation of the trial for the recording of 
meetings, Members proposed that a review should be established that 
would consider options available that could be used to increase interest in 
and transparency of Council committees.  It was agreed at the last 
committee that a small group of members would scope the review and 
report back.  After discussion by the working group it was decided that due 
to lack of interest that this review would not proceed.  The outstanding 
issue regarding the recording of meetings, which Cabinet has asked the 
committee to reconsider would, however, be bought back to the March 
committee for a further discussion.    To assist members of the committee 
with their discussion it is proposed that all members of the Council are 
asked for their opinion about the resumption of the audio recording of 
Council and Planning Committee. 

5. SCRUTINY IN COMMITTEE

5.1 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 

At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 8th May 2017, the continuation 
of the programme of Portfolio Holder attendance was discussed. It was 
agreed to continue with the programme, and also that as previously 
agreed areas of performance within each Portfolio would be identified, and 
questions for Portfolio Holders submitted in advance of each meeting.  A 
programme of attendance is now available. 

19th March Councillor J Hollingsworth
Growth and Regeneration Portfolio

14th May Cllr G Gregory
Community Development Portfolio

The Overview and Scrutiny work programme is attached at Appendix 3

6. RECOMMENDATION

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

Page 55



 Consider and comment on the responses to the Income Generation 
Working Group recommendations

 Consider and comment on the information updates from previous 
committees

 Discuss the Effectiveness of Scrutiny review with working group 
members

 Consider the working group decision not to establish a revi
[...]
right to buy.

- To seek approval to request that Nottingham City Council release the 
covenant on four plots of open space at Bewcastle Road, Bestwood and 
for the sale of the plot adjoining 11 Pennine Close.

- To seek approval to sell Cornerstone House, 32 Tilford Road to the current 
tenants who have been in occupation since 1 September 2016.

Please note that the above list may not be exhaustive; items may be referred at short 
notice to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September.
	4 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
	Public Protection Appx1
	GrowthandRegenerationAppx2

	5 Council Plan 2017/19: Overview of Quarter 2
	Outcomes Q2 1718Appx1

	6 Scrutiny Work Programme
	IncomeGenerationResponseAppx1
	Phoenix FC littering Appx2
	WorkProgramme22012018Appx3

	7 Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.



Minutes of the meeting

/
MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Monday 22 January 2018
Councillor Meredith Lawrence (Chair)
Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Roxanne Ellis

Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor Muriel Weisz

Apologies for absence:

Councillor Tammy Bisset, Councillor Helen
Greensmith, Councillor Marje Paling and Councillor
John Truscott

Officers in Attendance:

H Lee, H Barrington, D Jayne and D Wakelin, David
Jayne and Helen Lee

Guests in Attendance

Councillor D Ellis, Portfolio Holder Public Protection

10

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.
Apologies were received from Councillors Greensmith, Paling, Truscott
and Bisset.

11

TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be
approved as a correct record.

12

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
None.

13

PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE
The committee welcomed Councillor David Ellis, Portfolio Holder for
Public Protection to discuss a range of issues relating to his area of
responsibility. David Wakelin, Director of Health and Community
Wellbeing and David Jayne, Community Safety and Safeguarding
Manager also attended the meeting.

Councillor Ellis gave a presentation which updated on the areas
reviewed in January 2017. This included:
 Hate crime analysis. Strands recorded by the police now include
misogyny. The Safer Nottingham Board Action Plan monitors this
 Closer working with Notts. County Council Family Service. Links
have improved, the Anti-social behaviour coordinator is based
half a day with the Family Service and the Family Service
coordinator attends monthly meetings.
 Co – location with the Police. Police now working in the Carlton
Ambulance Station where there is a customer service point one
day a week. The Police are now co located at Jubilee House.
Currently there is no Police presence in the Civic Centre, but as
there has been no Police Station in Arnold for some time this is
not seen as a priority. There are ongoing discussions with the
Gedling response team which should bring about improvements
in response times in Gedling. Yellow phones inside and outside
the Civic Centre to the control room will be provided.
 A single point of contact for both fly tipping and abandoned
vehicles has been introduced.
 There has been an expansion of food hygiene training with new
tests developed locally.
Councillor Ellis explained there is no one single reliable measurement of
crime, data is developed from a range of indicators including the
National Crime Survey and local police statistics. There has been a
steady decrease in crime levels from 2004 onwards to 2014 when it has
gradually started to rise. Real increases have been seen in digital,
acquisitive (burglary, shop theft, vehicle crime) and violent crime. There
have been some changes to the recording of violent crime but this does
not account for all the increase. Terrorism and domestic extremism has
also increased, levels of anti-social behaviour have remained constant.
Young people, students, single parent households, unemployed and
people living in urban areas are more likely to be a victim of crime.
Different types of crime, honour based, FGM and modern slavery result
in hidden victims.
Emerging organised crime groups involved in drugs, cybercrime and
child sexual exploitation pose a significant threat across the country.
Knife crime is of particular concern.
Locally in Gedling there has been a 26% increase in crime for quarter 2
a 21% increase this calendar year.
The Nottingham Police and Crime Plan, Strategic Framework has four
main objectives for protecting people from harm, helping and supporting
victims, tackling crime and ASB and transforming services. Gedling
Borough is reviewing its own objectives to align with the framework.

The South Nottingham Community Safety Partnership last year reviewed
its structure. It has a strategic group and operational delivery group
which looks at what need addressing, local operational groups include a
whole range of partners and consider individual cases and local complex
needs panels meet monthly and undertake detailed work with individual
cases.
Councillor Ellis than informed Members about the introduction of
Selective Licensing where all private rented homes must be licensed
within a designated area. Currently consultations on designating
Netherfield ward are being undertaken. This would result in inspection
of all properties and an improvement in property conditions. Ashfield
already has this scheme and Nottingham City is considering
implementing it. There will be a Cabinet report on the results of the
consultation with possible implementation in the autumn.
Taxi Licensing has been of some concern and all drivers registered in
Gedling have been reminded that plying for hire outside the borough is
an offence.
Councillor S Barnes left the meeting at 7.00pm.
During discussion Councillor Ellis addressed questions sent in advance
of the meeting and the following issues were highlighted.
 Vehicle crime is predominantly theft from vehicles rather than
theft of vehicles. Proactive work is undertaken to warn motorist
not to display items in vehicles, this is particularly relevant for van
drivers who carry tools. A small number of offenders have a great
effect on the numbers of thefts.
 Illegal traveller encampments are dealt with quickly and should it
be necessary parish councils are contacted. The City/County
wide encampment group has developed an action plan to
successfully manage any occurrences.
 It is not possible to say what the 298 less antisocial behaviour
offences comprised of, currently there is no data at ward level but
it is hoped this will be available in the future.
 There are no statistics available for the use of the Carlton Police
desk.
 Food hygiene ratings are displayed on the Food Standards
Website, ratings do not have to be displayed in the premises, and
Members considered that this should be made mandatory.
 Work is undertaken with shops to try and reduce the number of
shoplifting incidents. However some shops are not very proactive
in preventing this crime.
 The Youth Council is developing an anti-bullying strategy. Cyber
bullying is a growing problem and a pilot of police officers working







in four schools in Gedling to tackle a range of issues including
bullying and child sexual exploitation is underway...
Neighbourhood wardens do not wear stab vests as they don’t
want to get into situations where it is necessary, they do not want
to look like police officers. In future they will however be getting
access to police radio messages.
Police officer numbers have reduced by 24%. At its peak there
were 2,500 officers this has now reduced to 18,000. There have
been £350 million in savings and a further £16 million have to be
made even though demand is high and the population is
increasing.
If there is a serious incident the Police ring David Wakelin who
will then contact the Leader. There currently no procedure to
contact Ward members.

RESOLVED to:

14



Thank Councillor Ellis for an interesting and informative report



Note the report

COUNCIL PLAN 2017/19: OVERVIEW OF QUARTER 2
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services
presented a report, which had been circulated in advance of the
meeting, informing the committee about the position against
Improvement, Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2017/2018
Gedling Plan.
Five of the 83 Gedling Plan actions are completed, with the remaining
either in progress or assigned to an Officer. As this only refers to the
first two quarters of the financial year it is expected over time that the
majority of these actions will be completed.
There has been particularly strong performances in some areas and of
the 9 indicators showing red for the end of quarter 2, 5 are expected to
be on target by the end of the year. Three indicators are of concern.
 Crime levels – level of overall crime
 Homelessness – the average time to process homeless
applications Officers are aware of this problem and this will not
improve in Quarter three. Two very complex cases have
contributed this

 Housing – net additional homes provided. Houses have been
started completion will fall into following quarter data.
During discussion the following points were raised:






Many achievements are due to partnership working.
Although the indicator referring to the number of people receiving
job seekers allowance falls mainly to the Department of Work and
pensions, Economic Development has a role in increasing
business activity in the borough and creating jobs.
There needs to be more communication with Parish Councils
regarding illegal encampments.
Service managers provide this information for the key
achievements report, most of this information is provided by
Community Relations.

RESOLVED to:


15

Note the progress against actions and performance indicators in
the Gedling Plan 2017/2018.

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
COMPLETED SCRUTINY REVIEWS
Income Generation Working Group
The report and recommendations arising from the working group were
presented to Cabinet on the 12th October; the response to the
recommendations was discussed. All recommendations were accepted
or partially accepted and a six month update on the progress of the
recommendations was requested.
INFORMATION UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS ITEMS AT COMMITTEE
Members discussed and noted the additional information.
SCRUTINY REVIEWS 2017/18
Gedling Councillor Standard

This working group which will be developing a set of guidance which will
determine standards of behaviour expected from elected members will
be starting shortly.
Improving the effectiveness of scrutiny.
As part of the evidence gathering process for this review Councillor
Lawrence considered the findings of the Communities and Local
Government Report on the Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview
and Scrutiny and discussed with the committee how they considered the
profile of the committee could be raised and member engagement with
the scrutiny process increased. The final report and recommendations
arising from this working group will be available for the March Committee
meeting.
Promoting transparency of the Council
The working group decided that due to lack of interest that this review
would not proceed. The outstanding issue regarding the recording of
meetings, which Cabinet has asked the committee to reconsider, would,
however, be bought back to the March committee for further discussion.
To assist members of the committee with their discussion all members of
the Council are to be asked for their opinion about the resumption of the
audio recording of Council and Planning Committee.
SCRUTINY IN COMMITTEE
Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
The forward plan for Portfolio Holder attendance was noted and agreed.
RESOLVED:
I.

To note the response to the Income Generation Working
Group and ask for a six moth update on the progress of
recommendations

II.

To note the information from earlier committees

III.

That the proposed review into the openness and transparency
of the Council would not proceed.

IV.

That the resumption of recording of meeting would be
discussed at the March committee; and

V.

16

That to assist Members with the discussion the Committee the
wider membership of the Council would be contacted to gather
opinions about resuming the recordings.

REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.
Members considered a report, which had been circulated in advance of
the meeting, which included information on items referred to the Chair as
required by the Constitution.

17

ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.
None

The meeting finished at 8.00 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

